## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: GLP.41/2012

Date of Hearing: 7-5-2015

Appellant: Md. Mozir Uddin

Respondent: Settlement Officer, Goalpara

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)
Appeal heard by: State Chief Information
Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Mozir Uddin is absent. However he has informed the Registry of this Commission over phone about his inability to attend todays' hearing due to other pre-occupations.

The public authority is represented by Sri Dilip Dasgupta, PIO in the office of the Settlement Officer, Goalpara, accompanied by Sri Aniruddha Nath, Copyist of the same office to assist him. The PIO had made a written submission dated 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2015 which is entered into the case records.

The second appeal petition dated 7-5-2012 and the reminder dated 12-2-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The PIO submitted a written acknowledgement of receipt of all the required information by the petitioner Md. Mozir Uddin. In the written acknowledgement dated 29-4-2015 the petitioner has noted that he has received all the required information in response to his RTI petition dated 19-6-2012 and that he does not want to pursue the RTI application any further.

In view of the above, submissions, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner
Assam

**Authenticated true copy** 

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ GLP.41/2012/

7-5-2015

## Copy to:

- 1. PIO & Settlement Officer, Goalpara, for information.
- 2. Md. Mozir Uddin, Vill & P.O, Khalisavita, Dist-Goalpara for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission